

No. 14-72003

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ARACELY MARINELARENA,

Petitioner,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS III, United States Attorney General,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
BEFORE THE EN BANC PANEL**

Agency No. A [REDACTED]

CHAD A. READLER
Acting Assistant
Attorney General

JOHN W. BLAKELEY
Assistant Director

TIM RAMNITZ
Attorney

PATRICK J. GLEN
Senior Litigation Counsel
Office of Immigration Litigation
Civil Division
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 878, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 305-7232
Patrick.Glen@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED 2

III. ARGUMENT 2

 A. Petitioner is Ineligible for Relief as a Categorical Matter, as the
 Controlled Substance Element of § 11352 is not Meaningfully
 Overbroad 2

 1. The categorical approach and the “realistic probability” test 3

 2. Section 11352 is categorically an offense “relating to a controlled
 substance” as defined by the Controlled Substances Act 4

 B. Assuming Section 11352 is Overbroad, Petitioner’s Inconclusive
 Record of Conviction is Insufficient to Carry Her Burden of
 Establishing Eligibility for Relief 10

 1. Section 11352 is divisible regarding its controlled substance
 element 11

 2. Under the modified categorical approach, Petitioner has the burden to
 establish the substance involved in her offense, and the
 inconclusiveness of her record of conviction means she cannot
 discharge that burden 12

 3. Nothing in Supreme Court precedent dictates a contrary result 21

 C. Petitioner’s Expunged Conviction May be Used for Immigration
 Purposes 27

IV. CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Barron v. Ashcroft,
358 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 15

*Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Construction Laborers Pension
Trust*,
508 U.S. 602 (1993) 14

Descamps v. United States,
570 U.S. 254 (2013) 13, 25, 26

Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions,
137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) 23

Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez,
549 U.S. 183 (2007) 4, 7, 8

Johnson v. United States,
559 U.S. 133 (2010) 3, 23

Kimm v. Rosenberg,
363 U.S. 405 (1960) 17

Medina-Lara v. Holder,
771 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 13, 26

Mellouli v. Lynch,
135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015) 3

Moncrieffe v. Holder,
569 U.S. 184 (2013) 3, *passim*

Ramirez-Castro v. INS,
287 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 28

Reyes v. Lynch,
834 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 28

Shepard v. United States,
544 U.S. 13 (2005) 3, 13

Sidhu v. INS,
220 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Taylor v. United States,
495 U.S. 575 (2005) 13

Torres v. Lynch,
136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016) 10

United States v. Beasley,
12 F.3d 280 (1st Cir. 1993) 10

United States v. Cortez-Rivera,
454 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2006)..... 19

United States v. Grisel,
488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir.) (en banc), *cert denied* 552 U.S. 970 (2007)..... 5, 7

United States v. Hayden,
255 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 28, 29

United States v. Martinez-Lopez,
864 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.) (en banc), *cert. denied* 138 S. Ct. 523 (2017)... 11

United States v. Vidal,
504 U.S. 1072 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)..... 5

Wiedersperg v. INS,
896 F.2d 1179 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 29

Young v. Holder,
697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc)..... 2

STATE CASES

People v. Swain,
12 Cal.4th 593 (Cal. 1996) 11

State v. Lambert,
515 So.2d 550 (La. Ct. App. 1987) 7

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Matter of A-G-G-,
25 I. & N. Dec. 486 (BIA 2011)..... 17

Matter of Ferreira,
26 I. & N. Dec. 415 (BIA 2014)..... 8, 9

Matter of Garcia-Ramirez,
26 I. & N. Dec. 674 (BIA 2015)..... 19

Matter of M-B-C-,
27 I. & N. Dec. 31 (BIA 2017)..... 17, 18, 20

Matter of S-K-,
23 I. & N. Dec. 936 (BIA 2006)..... 17

FEDERAL STATUTE

Immigration and Nationality Act of 1952, as amended:

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)(i) 28

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(48)(A)(ii) 29

8 U.S.C. § 1227(a)(2)(B)(i) 1, 4, 5, 14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(A) 14

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(4)(B) 16

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)(C)..... 14

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

8 C.F.R. § 1240.8(d) 14, 15
21 C.F.R. § 1300.01 5
21 C.F.R. §§ 1308.11 - 1308.15 4

MISCELLANEOUS

21 U.S.C. § 802(6) 4
21 U.S.C. § 813 4
2010 Cal. Legis. Serv. Ch. 76 (West) (A.B. 1414) 5
Apomorphine, Removal From Schedule II, 41 Fed. Reg. 26,568 (Jun. 28, 1976) 5
Application for Cancellation of Removal and Adjustment of Status for Certain Nonpermanent Residents, Instructions § 3 (rev. Jan. 2006) 16
California Criminal Jury Instruction 415 12
California Criminal Jury Instruction 2300 12
California Health & Safety Code §§ 11054(b)(45) - (46) 4
California Health & Safety Code § 11055 (2011) 5
California Health & Safety Code § 11055(b)(1)(G) 4
California Health & Safety Code § 11055(b)(2) (2007) 7
California Health & Safety Code § 11352 1, 4
California Health & Safety Code § 11370.4(a)(1) 21
California Jury Instruction-Criminal 6.25 11

California Penal Code § 182(a)(1).....	10
California Penal Code § 1203.4(a)(1).....	29
<i>Inspection and Expedited Removal of Aliens: Detention and Removal of Aliens; Conduct of Removal Proceedings; Asylum Procedures</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 10,312 (Mar. 3, 1997)	15
Uniform Controlled Substances Act, 9 U.L.A. 853 (2007).....	9
